groups that, if approved by the Commission, would reduce our rates from their current levels.

Additional details regarding the settlement, which is subject to ongoing negotiations, remain confidential until a definitive settlement agreement is reached
and submitted to the Commission. Under the Commission’s schedule, the settlement will be submitted by December 19, 2003, with written comments and final
briefs due by February 19, 2004. The Commission may act on the proposed settlement at any time thereafter.

S-1

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Series II bonds to retire indebtedness and for other general corporate purposes. We estimate that the
expenses for this offering, excluding underwriting discounts, will be approximately $250,000.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2003 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to reflect (a) the sale
on October 17, 2003 of $250 million of First Mortgage Bonds, Series HH, Due 2018, (b) the repayment at maturity on November 15, 2003 of $100 million of
First Mortgage Bonds, Series FF, Due 2003, and (c) the sale of the Series II bonds.

September 30, 2003

Actual

As Adjusted

   (In millions)
Debt:

Short-term debt   $ 40  $ 40

Long-term debt (including current portion):
First mortgage bonds:

6.75% First Mortgage Bonds, Series EE, Due 2025   175   175
5.75% First Mortgage Bonds, Series FF, Due 2003   100
4.80% First Mortgage Bonds, Series GG, Due 2012   250   250
5.45% First Mortgage Bonds, Series HH, Due 2018   250
4.375% First Mortgage Bonds, Series II, Due 2011   250

Total first mortgage bonds   525   925

Other long-term debt   13   13

Total long-term debt   538   938

Total debt   578   978

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock (11,000,000 shares authorized; 862,043 shares outstanding)   22   22
Common stock (100,000,000 shares authorized; 91,300,000 shares outstanding)   866   866
Retained earnings   579   579

Total shareholders’ equity   1,467   1,467

Total capitalization   $ 2,045  $ 2,445

S-2

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the years in the five-year period ended December 31, 2002 and for each of
the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2002 and 2003:

Years Ended December 31,

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

2003

2002

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges   8.98   6.16   6.13   6.89   4.38   8.16   9.16

S-3

Table of Contents

SUPPLEMENTAL DESCRIPTION OF FIRST MORTGAGE BONDS